



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT
NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 89/2026
JIOSTAR INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Ishi Singh and Ms.
Shudhata
Sudhir, Advs.

versus

GHD SPORTS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ankur Sangal, Mr.
Ankit Arvind, Mr. Sauhard
Alung and Ms. Nidhi
Pathak, Advs for D-6 and
8.
Mr. Vinay Yadav, (CGSC)
and Mr. Ansh Kalra,
Advocates for D-19 &
D-20.
Mr. Yubaraj Chatterjee,
Adv for D-18 (VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

26.02.2026

1. Affidavit of compliance filed on behalf of plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC is on record.
2. It is submitted by Ld counsel for plaintiff that all the defendants have been served through email on 21.02.2026 and they have filed affidavit of service qua the same and the same is on record.
3. Ld counsel for defendant no.18 submits that they have complied with the direction of the Hon'ble Court and filed their compliance affidavit regarding blocking of



websites as specified in paragraph 33 of order of Hon'ble Court dated 30.01.2026.

4. Ld counsel for defendant nos.19 and 20 submits that they have also complied with the directions of the Hon'ble Court. Ld counsel for the plaintiff confirms that defendant nos.19 and 20 have complied with directions and no further compliance is to be made by them.
5. Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that they have not yet received any compliance intimation from the remaining defendants.
6. Put up again for appearance of remaining defendants / completion of pleadings on **24.03.2026**.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/bk